and for the year ended December 31, 2002 of the Company is presented as if Harbor Greens Apartments, Pinebrook Village Apartments,
Huntington Vista Apartments, Windjammer Apartments and the Inlet Bay at Gateway Apartments (the Properties) had been acquired on
January 1, 2002.

These Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements included in the Company�s previous filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

The unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations is not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations
would have been for the nine month period ended September 30, 2003 or for the year ended December 31, 2002 assuming the above transactions
had been consummated on January 1, 2002, nor do they purport to represent the future results of operations of the Company.

17

Edgar Filing: UNITED DOMINION REALTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

UNITED DOMINION REALTY TRUST, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

(UNAUDITED AND IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER-SHARE DATA)

HISTORICAL PRO FORMA PRO FORMA

AMOUNTS (A)
ADJUSTMENTS

(B) AMOUNTS

Revenues
Rental income $450,395 $ 8,423 $458,818
Non-property income 703 � 703

Total revenues 451,098 8,423 459,521
Expenses

Real estate taxes and insurance 51,388 794 52,182
Personnel 46,155 700 46,855
Utilities 27,567 408 27,975
Repairs and maintenance 28,556 651 29,207
Administrative and marketing 16,772 262 17,034
Property management 12,631 309 12,940
Other operating expenses 912 202 1,114
Depreciation 118,900 3,178 122,078
Interest 88,923 1,001 89,924
General and administrative 16,133 � 16,133
Other expenses 3,548 � 3,548

Total expenses 411,485 7,505 418,990

Income before allocation to minority interests and discontinued operations 39,613 918 40,531
Minority interests of outside partnerships (614) � (614)
Minority interests of unitholders in operating partnerships (724) (267) (991)

Income from continuing operations 38,275 651 38,926
Distributions to preferred shareholders (20,580) (2,049) (22,629)
Premium on preferred share repurchase (18,350) � (18,350)

Loss from continuing operations available to common shareholders $ (655) $ (1,398) $ (2,053)

Loss per common shares - basic and diluted:
Loss from continuing operations available to common shareholders $ (0.01) $ (0.01) $ (0.02)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding-basic and diluted 112,252 112,252 112,252

See accompanying notes.

18

Edgar Filing: UNITED DOMINION REALTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

UNITED DOMINION REALTY TRUST

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

(UNAUDITED AND IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER-SHARE DATA)

HISTORICAL PRO FORMA PRO FORMA

AMOUNTS (A)
ADJUSTMENTS

(C) AMOUNTS

Revenues
Rental income $594,314 $ 17,898 $612,212
Non-property income 1,806 � 1,806

Total revenues 596,120 17,898 614,018
Expenses

Real estate taxes and insurance 64,495 1,575 66,070
Personnel 60,580 1,460 62,040
Utilities 34,529 859 35,388
Repairs and maintenance 37,909 1,312 39,221
Administrative and marketing 21,876 544 22,420
Property management 17,240 660 17,900
Other operating expenses 1,203 442 1,645
Depreciation 152,169 6,800 158,969
Interest 166,946 2,133 169,079
General and administrative 19,343 � 19,343
Other expenses 4,096 � 4,096

Total expenses 580,386 15,785 596,171

Income before allocation to minority interests, discontinued operations and
gains on sales of land and depreciable property 15,734 2,113 17,847
Gains on sales of land and depreciable property 1,248 � 1,248

Income before minority interests and discontinued operations 16,982 2,113 19,095
Minority interests of outside partnerships (1,414) � (1,414)
Minority interests of unitholders in operating partnerships 724 (365) 359

Income from continuing operations, net of minority interests 16,292 1,748 18,040
Distributions to preferred shareholders (27,424) (4,551) (31,975)

Loss from continuing operations available to common shareholders $ (11,132) $ (2,803) $ (13,935)

Loss per common shares - basic and diluted:
Loss from continuing operations available to common shareholders $ (0.10) $ (0.03) $ (0.13)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding-basic and diluted 106,078 106,078 106,078

19

Edgar Filing: UNITED DOMINION REALTY TRUST INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

(A) Represents the historical consolidated statement of operations of the Company as contained in the historical consolidated financial
statements included in previous filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

(B) Represents the pro forma revenue and expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2003 attributable to the Properties as if the